# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8763-8764/2022

MANAGER THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

SHAGUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 05-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

Mr. N.m. Theerthegowda, Adv.

Mr. K Pramod Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

## SLP(C) Nos. 8763-8764/2022

### SLP(C) Nos. 8763/2022

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 6.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 4 and 5 have failed to file counter affidavit.

IA for substitution has been filed in respect of deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3. Same is defective. Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to cure the defects.

## SLP(C) No. 8764/2022

Despite due service, none appears on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 6.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 5 have failed to file counter affidavit. IA for substitution has been filed in respect of deceased respondent nos. 3 and 4. Same is defective. Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to cure the defects.

List again on 10.02.2023.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

pm